

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 5712 of 2008

With

R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 2714 of 2012

With

R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 1467 of 2013

With

R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 2156 of 2013

With

R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 2627 of 2013

With

R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 1271 of 2014

With

R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 3027 of 2014

With

CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 1 of 2014

In R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 3027 of 2014

With

CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR ORDERS) NO. 1 of 2015

In R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 3027 of 2014

With

R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 1245 of 2016

With

R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 1617 of 2016

With

R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 2413 of 2016

With

R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 2671 of 2017

With

R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 1165 of 2018

With

R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 1284 of 2019

With

R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 1541 of 2020

With

R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 590 of 2021

With

R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 336 of 2022

With

CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 1 of 2022

In R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 336 of 2022

=====

JAYANTIBHAI L RABADIA

Versus

SHREE KRISHNA EDUCATIONAL & CHARITABLE TRUST & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR DHAVAL D VYAS(3225) for the Appellant(s) No. 1

GOVERNMENT PLEADER for the Defendant(s) No. 18

MR AMIT K DAVE(5860) for the Defendant(s) No. 16

MR MANAV A MEHTA(3246) for the Defendant(s) No. 3,7,8

MS PAURAMI B. SHETH(841) for the Defendant(s) No. 1

NOTICE NOT RECD BACK for the Defendant(s) No. 10

NOTICE SERVED for the Defendant(s) No. 11,12,13,14,15,17,4,6,9

NOTICE UNSERVED for the Defendant(s) No. 5

VIRAL K SHAH(5210) for the Defendant(s) No. 2

=====

CORAM:ADDITIONAL REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

Date : 12/02/2025

ORAL ORDER

1. Heard learned advocate Mr. Pratik Khubchandani on behalf of learned advocate Mr. Dhaval D. Vyas appearing for the respective party.
2. Perused the withdrawal of appearance note dated 03.02.2025 filed by learned advocate Mr. Dhaval D. Vyas addressed to the office along with original postal cover and online track consignment report. Perused the office note dated 10.02.2025 pertaining to the same.
3. The learned advocate Mr. Dhaval D. Vyas for the respective party has submitted the withdrawal of appearance addressed to this office dated 03.02.2025 for withdrawal of his appearance on behalf of the respective party for deleting his name from the cause title of the captioned matters. The aforesaid

withdrawal of appearance is annexed with communication addressed to the respective party along with track consignment report. It is submitted that the communication/original cover has been served and some have returned back unserved.

4. The respective party is duty bound to submit his new address either to his learned advocate or on the record of the Court for due service of notice to them. It, prima facie, transpires that the learned advocate has performed his part of duty to make due attempts for service of communication to the respective party. Now, it is the turn of the respective party to furnish the new address on record. It, prima facie, appears that the learned advocate has tried his best for due service of communication to his client i.e. the respective party through RPAD in compliance of Rule 133 of the Gujarat High Court Rules, 1993 on the address available on record.
5. In view of the aforesaid submissions and on perusal of record, the withdrawal of appearance of learned advocate Mr. Dhaval D. Vyas dated 03.02.2025 and office note dated 10.02.2025 pertaining to the same are accepted herewith and disposed of accordingly. The office is directed to remove the name of learned advocate Mr. Dhaval D. Vyas as an advocate of the respective party from the cause title of captioned matters at the earliest. The office is further directed to issue Advocate Notice to the respective party making it returnable on 26.03.2025.

6. The office is directed to place a copy of this order in each of the captioned matters.

(P. S. DAVE)

ADDITIONAL REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

Maya